

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

Order Instituting Rulemaking on the
Commission's Own Motion to Adopt New
Safety and Reliability Regulations for Natural
Gas Transmission and Distribution Pipelines
and Related Ratemaking Mechanisms.

Rulemaking 11-02-019
(Filed February 24, 2011)

**DIVISION OF RATEPAYER ADVOCATES
COMMENTS ON PROPOSED DECISION**

TRACI BONE
KAREN PAULL
MARION PELEO

Attorneys for the Division of
Ratepayer Advocates

California Public Utilities Commission
505 Van Ness Avenue
San Francisco, CA 94102
Phone: (415) 703-2130
Fax: (415) 703-2262

November 16, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	FACTUAL AND TECHNICAL ERRORS	3
	A. THE PD CONTAINS ERRORS IN CALCULATIONS OF THE ADOPTED PIPELINE PROGRAM BUDGET	3
	1. The Hydrotest Budget Should Be Recalculated To Correct Errors in PG&E’s Modeling And To Be Consistent With The Cost Allocation Adopted By The PD	4
	2. The Pipeline Replacement Budget Should Be Recalculated To Correct Errors in PG&E’s Modeling And To Be Consistent With The Cost Allocation Adopted By The PD	7
	a) The cost allocation logic used to calculate the pipeline replacement budget is not consistent with the text of the PD or with prior Commission decisions	7
	b) The PD uses an overly simplistic method to estimate disallowed hydrotest costs, which results in excessive pipe replacement costs	8
	B. THE PD FAILS TO MODIFY PG&E’S DECISION TREE TO ENSURE CERTAIN PRIORITY WORK IS DONE SOONER	11
	C. THE PD IS INTERNALLY INCONSISTENT ON THE TREATMENT OF CLASS 1 AND 2 SEGMENTS IN PHASE 1.....	11
	D. THE PD FAILS TO ADDRESS COST RECOVERY FOR REPLACED PIPES	12
	E. THE AUTHORIZED REVENUE REQUIREMENT MUST BE CORRECTED BASED ON THE DATE OF ISSUANCE OF THE FINAL DECISION	13
III.	THE IMPLEMENTATION AND OVERSIGHT PROVISIONS OF THE PD ARE INADEQUATE	13
	A. THE FINAL DECISION SHOULD ESTABLISH A PROCESS FOR DETERMINING THE PRIORITY AND SCOPE OF PIPELINE SEGMENTS DURING ONGOING ENGINEERING ANALYSIS	13
	B. THE PD SHOULD REQUIRE AN INDEPENDENT MONITOR TO OVERSEE PG&E’S PSEP IMPLEMENTATION	14
IV.	THE PD COMMITS LEGAL ERROR	16
	A. THE PD MISCONSTRUES PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE § 463	16
	B. THE PD FAILS TO SEPARATELY STATE FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ON MATERIAL ISSUES	19
	C. BURDEN OF PROOF.....	20

1. The PD Applies The Wrong Standard For The Burden Of Proof	20
2. In Finding PG&E's Cost Estimates Reasonable, the PD Improperly Shifts the Burden Of Proof To Those Opposing The Rate Increases	22
V. CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Associated Freight Lines v. Pub. Utils. Comm.</i> , 59 Cal. 2d 583 (1963)	19
<i>Cal. Motor Transport Co.</i> , 59 Cal. 2d 270 (1963)	19

CPUC DECISIONS

D.83-05-036	21
D.85-03-087	16
D.85-08-102	16
D.86-10-069	16
D.87-11-018	16
D.93-12-043	18
D.94-03-048	16,18,21
D.98-11-067	16
D.00-02-046	21,22
D.01-10-031	21
D.06-05-016	20
D.08-12-058	20
D.09-03-025	21
D.09-07-024	20
D.11-05-018	21
D.11-06-017	5,6,11,12

CALIFORNIA PUBLIC UTILITIES CODE

§ 311	19
§ 451	passim
§ 454	18,23,20
§ 463	passim
§ 463(a)	16
§ 1701	21
§ 1705	19
§ 1757	19
